
K-11053(5311)/1/2023-LH(E-23894) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying 
(Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying) 

Ground Floor, Chanderlok Building 

36, Janpath, New Delhi-110001 

Dated the 13" March, 2023 

Corrigendum 

Subject: - Corrigendum to the RFP dated 22.02.2023 circulated by Livestock Health Division of 

Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying placed on GeM portal on 22.02.20230n the 

subject “Engaging an Agency to Prepare State Strategic Plans for World Bank Supported 

AHSSOH Programme?” - reg. 

Reference is invited to RFP dated 22.02.2023 on the subject mentioned above. Due to 

administrative reasons Bid Submission end date/ time and Technical Bid opening date/ time have 

been extended as per the following schedule: 

  

  

    

S/No. Particulars As per RFP Revised Date 

i Bid Submission end 16.03.2023 (14:30 IST) 23.03.2023(14:30 IST) 
date/ time       
  

Other terms and conditions will remain unchanged. These issues with the approval of competent 

authority Pian! 

(M.K. Diwaker) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India 

 



K
-
1
1
0
5
3
(
5
3
1
1
)
/
1
/
2
0
2
3
-
L
H
(
E
-
2
3
8
9
4
)
 

G
o
v
e
r
n
m
e
n
t
 

of
 
In

di
a 

Mi
ni
st
ry
 

of
 
Fi
sh
er
ie
s,
 
An
im
al
 
H
u
s
b
a
n
d
r
y
 

& 
Da
ir
yi
ng
 

(
D
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t
 

of
 
An
im
al
 
H
u
s
b
a
n
d
r
y
 

& 
Da

ir
yi

ng
) 

G
r
o
u
n
d
 

Fl
oo

r,
 
C
h
a
n
d
e
r
l
o
k
 

Bu
il

di
ng

 

36
, 

Ja
np
at
h,
 
N
e
w
 
De
lh
i-
11
00
01
 

D
a
t
e
d
 

th
e 
M
a
r
c
h
,
 
2
0
2
3
 

13
th
 

Su
bj

ec
t:

 
- 
Co

rr
ig

en
du

m 
to

 
th

e 
RF

P 
da

te
d 

22
.0

2.
20

23
 

ci
rc

ul
at

ed
 

by
 
Li
ve
st
oc
k 

He
al

th
 

Un
it

 
of

 
De

pa
rt

me
nt

 
of
 
An
im
al
 
Hu
sb
an
dr
y 

an
d 

Da
ir
yi
ng
 

pl
ac

ed
 

on
 
G
e
M
 

po
rt
al
 

on
 
22
.0
2.
20
23
 

on
 

th
e 

su
bj
ec
t 

“E
ng

ag
in

g 
an
 
A
g
e
n
c
y
 

to
 
Pr

ep
ar

e 
St

at
e 

St
ra

te
gi

c 
Pl
an
s 

fo
r 

Wo
rl

d 
Ba
nk
 
Su

pp
or

te
d 

A
H
S
S
O
H
 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
m
e
”
 

- 
re
g 

 
 

S.
No

 
Cl

au
se

 
in
 
th
e 

Rf
P 

Re
ad
 

as
 

 
 

1 
No

ti
ce

 
In
vi
ti
ng
 

— 
Re

qu
es

t 
fo

r 
Pr
op
os
al
, 

Pa
ge

 
no

. 
5 

In
te

re
st

ed
 
Bi
dd
er
s 

ar
e 

re
qu

es
te

d 
to

 
su
bm
it
 

th
ei

r 
re

sp
on

se
s 

to
 
th

e 
Rf

P 
on
 
Ce

nt
ra
l 

Pu
bl
ic
 
P
r
o
c
u
r
e
m
e
n
t
 

Po
rt

al
 
(h
tt
p:
//
ep
ro
cu
re
.g
ov
.i
n)
 

on
 

or
 

be
fo
re
 
09
" 

Ma
rc

h,
 
20

23
 

by 
17
00
 

hrs
. 

No
ti
ce
 
In

vi
ti

ng
 
— 
R
e
q
u
e
s
t
 

fo
r 

Pr
op

os
al

, 
Pa
ge
 

no
. 

5 

In
te

re
st

ed
 
Bi
dd
er
s 

ar
e 

re
qu

es
te

d 
to

 
su

bm
it

 
th
ei
r 

re
sp
on
se
s 

to
 
th
e 

RF
P 

on
 
G
e
M
 

Po
rt

al
 
(h
tt
p:

//
ge

m.
go

v.
in

) 
on
 

or
 
be

fo
re

 
2
3
 

Ma
rc

h,
 
20

23
 

by
 
14

:3
0 

hr
s 

In
 
wh

ol
e 

RF
P 

d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
 

Ce
nt
ra
l 

Pu
bl

ic
 
P
r
o
c
u
r
e
m
e
n
t
 

Po
rt

al
 

or
 
C
P
P
P
 

to
 
be

 
re

ad
 

as
 
G
e
M
 

Po
rt
al
 
an

d 
(h

tt
p:

//
ep

ro
cu

re
.g

ov
.i

n/
ep

ro
cu

re
/a

pp
) 

to 
be
 
re
ad
 

as 
ht

tp
:/

/g
em

.g
ov

.i
n 

 
 

    SE
CT

IO
N-

 
I, 

1.
1 

FA
CT
 
SH
EE
T,
 
Pa
ge
 

no
. 

9 

La
st

 
da
te
 

& 
ti
me
 
(d

ea
dl

in
e)

 
fo

r 
su
bm
is
si
on
 

of
 
th
e 

bi
d:
 

2:
00
 
P
M
 

Te
nd
er
 
d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
 

fe
es
 

: 
Te
nd
er
 

sh
al

l 
be
 
d
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 

fr
ee
 

of
 
co

st
 
fr

om
 

po
rt

al
 
ht
tp
:/
/e
pr
oc
ur
e.
go
v.
in
 
an
d 

ht
tp

:/
/d

ah
d.

ni
c.

in
 

16
_/

03
 
/2

02
3,

 

  S
E
C
T
I
O
N
-
 

I, 
1.
1 

FA
CT
 
SH
EE
T,
 
Pa
ge
 

no
. 

9 

La
st

 
da
te
 

& 
ti
me
 
(d
ea
dl
in
e)
 

fo
r 
su

bm
is

si
on

 
of
 
th

e 
bi

d:
 

23
_/

03
 
/2
02
3,
 

02
:3

0 
P
M
 

Te
nd

er
 
d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
 
fe
es
 

: 
Te

nd
er

 
sh
al
l 

be
 
d
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 

fr
ee
 

of
 
co
st
 
fr

om
 

po
rt
al
 
ht
tp
:/
/g
em
.g
ov
.i
n 

an
d 

ht
tp

:/
/d

ah
d.

ni
c.

in
 

 
 

3, 
\0
" 

[
2
%
 

   



 
 

 
 

Se
ct

io
n 

Il,
 
I
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N
S
 
TO
 
B
I
D
D
E
R
S
,
 

cl
au
se
 

2.
9,

 
Te

ch
ni

ca
l 

qu
al

if
ic

at
io

n 
Cr
it
er
ia
 

ta
bl
e,
S.
no
. 

1, 
un

de
r 

sp
ec

if
ic

 
re
qu
ir
em
en
t,
 

Pa
ge
 
no
.2
0:
 

Se
ct

io
n 

II,
 
I
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N
S
 
TO

 
B
I
D
D
E
R
S
,
 

cl
au

se
 

2.
9,
 
Te

ch
ni

ca
l 

qu
al
if
ic
at
io
n 

Cr
it

er
ia

 
ta

bl
e,

S.
no

. 
1, 

un
de

r 
sp
ec
if
ic
 
re

qu
ir

em
en

t,
 

Pa
ge
 

no
.2
0:
 

 
 

Ss.
 

N ° 

Cr
it

er
ia

 
M
a
x
 

M
a
r
 

ks
 

M
a
r
k
i
n
g
 
c
a
t
e
g
o
r
y
 

 
 

Ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

of
 
m
a
n
a
g
i
n
g
 

pr
oj

ec
ts

 
fu

nd
ed

 
by

 
Wo
rl
d 

Ba
nk

 
in

 
In
di
a 

Pr
oj
ec
t 

wo
rk

 
or
de
r/
 
pr

oj
ec

t 
co

mp
le

ti
on

 
(3
 
pr
oj
ec
ts
) 

15
 

ma
r 

Ex
pe

ri
en

ce
 

of
 
ma
na
gi
ng
 

pr
oj
ec
ts
 
fu

nd
ed

 
by

 
Wo

rl
d 

Ba
nk
 

in 
In
di
a 

be
lo
w 

Rs
. 

50
 
la

kh
s 

= 
10

 
Ma
rk
s 

Ex
pe

ri
en

ce
 

of
 
ma

na
gi

ng
 

pr
oj
ec
ts
 
fu

nd
ed

 
by

 
Wo

rl
d 

Ba
nk

 
in 

In
di
a 

be
tw
ee
n 

Rs
. 

50
 
la

kh
s 

to
 

1 
Cr
. 

= 
15
 
Ma
rk
s 

Ss.
 

N ° 

Cr
it
er
ia
 

Ma
x.

 

M
a
r
k
 

s 

Ma
rk

in
g 

ca
te
go
ry
 

 
 

Ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

of
 
m
a
n
a
g
i
n
g
 

pr
oj
ec
ts
 
fu

nd
ed

 
by

 
Mu

lt
i-

 
st
at
e 

pr
oj

ec
ts

 
wi

th
 

mu
lt
il
at
er
al
/b
il
at
er
al
 

s
u
p
p
o
r
t
 

in
 
In

di
a 

pr
oj

ec
t 

co
mp
le
ti
on
 

(3
 

pr
oj
ec
ts
) 

ce
rt

if
ic

at
e 

15
 

m
a
r
k
 

Ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

of
 
ma

na
gi

ng
 

pr
oj
ec
ts
 
fu

nd
ed

 
by
 

Mu
lt
i-
st
at
e 

pr
oj
ec
ts
 
wi
th
 
mu
lt
il
at
er
al
/b
il
at
er
al
 

su
pp

or
t 

in 
In
di
a 

be
lo
w 

Rs
. 

50
 
la
kh
s 

= 
10
 

Ma
rk

s 

Ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

of
 
ma
na
gi
ng
 

pr
oj

ec
ts

 
fu

nd
ed

 
by
 

Mu
lt
i-
st
at
e 

pr
oj
ec
ts
 
wi
th
 
mu
lt
il
at
er
al
/b
il
at
er
al
 

su
pp
or
t 

in 
In
di
a 

be
tw

ee
n 

Rs
. 

50
 
la
kh
s 

to
 

1 
Cr

. 
= 

15
 
Ma
rk
s 

ce
rt

if
ic

at
e 

    
    
 
 

    
  

  
 
 

Re
st
 
ro

ws
 
an

d 
c
o
l
u
m
n
s
 

of
 
th

e 
ta

bl
e 

r
e
m
a
i
n
 
th
e 

s
a
m
e
 

 
 

    Se
ct
io
n 

I,
 
I
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N
S
 
TO
 
B
I
D
D
E
R
S
,
 
cl
au
se
 

2.
1.

9 
0 

Fi
na
nc
ia
l 

Bi
d 

Op
en

in
g,

 
pa
ge
 

no
. 

2
1
&
2
2
 

Th
e 

fi
na
l 

se
le

ct
io

n 
of

 
th
e 

ag
en
cy
 

wo
ul
d 

be
 

ba
se

d 
on
 
Q
C
B
S
 

(Q
ua
li
ty
-C
um
 

Co
st

 
Ba

se
d 

Se
le
ct
io
n)
 

pr
oc
es
s.
 

Th
e 

fi
na
nc
ia
l 

sc
or
e 

wo
ul

d 
be

 
ca

lc
ul

at
ed

 
th

ro
ug

h 
a 

no
rm

al
iz

at
io

n 
pr
oc
es
s 

wh
er
e 

th
e 

lo
we
st
 

bi
dd

er
 
wo

ul
d 

be
 
gi

ve
n 

10
0 

ma
rk

s 
an
d 

sc
or

es
 

of
 

all
 
ot

he
r 

bi
dd

er
s 

wo
ul
d 

be
 

no
rm

al
iz

ed
 

ag
ai
ns
t 

th
is

. 
Fi
na
l 

se
le

ct
io

n 
wo
ul
d 

be
 
ba

se
d 

on
 
we

ig
ht

ed
 

sc
or

e 
wh
er
e 

we
ig

ht
s 

fo
r 

te
ch
ni
ca
l 

an
d 

fi
na
nc
ia
l 

sc
or
es
 
wo
ul
d 

be
 

in 
th

e 
ra
ti
o 

of
 
70
:3
0.
 

Th
e 

ap
pl
ic
an
t 

wi
th
 

th
e 

hi
gh
es
t 

we
ig

ht
ed

 
sc
or
e 

wo
ul
d 

be
 
aw

ar
de

d 
th
e 

wo
rk

 
or

de
r 

vi
. 

Th
e 

Ag
en
cy
 

wi
th
 

lo
we
st
 
qu
al
if
yi
ng
 
Fi
na
nc

ia
l 

Qu
ot

e 
(L
1)
 

wi
ll

 
be

 
aw

ar
de

d 
no

rm
al

iz
ed

 
sc

or
e 

of
 

10
0 

(a
mo
ng
st
 

th
e 

pa
rt

ic
ip

at
in

g 
Ag
en
cy
 

wh
ic

h 
di
d 

no
t 

ge
t 

di
sq

ua
li

fi
ed

 
on

 
th

e 
ba
si
s 

of
 

te
ch
ni
ca
l 

sc
or
e)
. 

Fi
na

nc
ia

l 
Sc
or
es
 

fo
r 

ot
he
r 

th
an
 

L1
 

pa
rt

ic
ip

at
in

g 
Ag

en
cy

 
wi

ll
 

be
 

ev
al

ua
te

d 
us

in
g 

th
e 

fo
ll
ow
in
g 

fo
rm

ul
a:

 
Fi

na
nc

ia
l 

Sc
or
e 

of
 

an
 

Ag
en
cy
 

(F
n)
 

= 
{(

Fi
na

nc
ia

l 
Qu

ot
e 

of
 

L1
/F
in
an
ci
al
 
Qu

ot
e 

of
 
th
e 

Ag
en

cy
) 

X 
10
0}
 
(A

dj
us

te
d 

to
 
tw
o 

de
ci

ma
l 

pl
ac

es
).

 

vi
i.

 
Fi
na
l 

Sc
or

e 

Th
e 

te
ch
ni
ca
l 

an
d 

fi
na
nc
ia
l 

sc
or
es
 
se
cu
re
d 

by
 
ea

ch
 
Ag

en
cy

 
wi

ll
 

be
 
ad
de
d 

us
in
g 

we
ig

ht
ag

e 
of

 

70
% 

an
d 

30
% 

re
sp
ec
ti
ve
ly
 

to 
co

mp
ut

e 
th

e 
Fi
na
l 

Sc
or

e.
 

Th
e 

Fi
na
l 

Sc
or

e 
wi

ll
 

be
 
ca
lc
ul
at
ed
 

(t
o 

tw
o 

de
ci

ma
l 

po
in
ts
) 

as
 
fo
ll
ow
s:
 

Bn
 

= 
0.
70
 

* 
Tn

 
+ 

0.
30
* 

Fn
 

Wh
er
e 

Bn
 

= 
Fi

na
l 

Sc
or

e 
of

 
Ag
en
cy
 

Tn
 

= 
Te

ch
ni
ca
l 

sc
or
e 

of
 
th
e 
Ag
en
cy
 

(o
ut
 
of

 
m
a
x
i
m
u
m
 

of
 
10
0 

ma
rk

s)
 

Fn
 

= 
No

rm
al

iz
ed

 
fi
na
nc
ia
l 

sc
or
e 

of
 
th
e 

Ag
en

cy
 

  Se
ct
io
n 

II,
 
I
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N
S
 
TO
 
B
I
D
D
E
R
S
.
c
l
a
u
s
e
 

2.
10
 
Fi

na
nc

ia
l 

Bi
d 

Op
en
in
g,
 
pa

ge
 

no
. 

21
 
& 

22
 

Th
e 

fi
na

l 
se

le
ct

io
n 

of
 
th

e 
ag
en
cy
 
wo

ul
d 

be
 
ba
se
d 

on
 
Q
C
B
S
 

(Q
ua
li
ty
-C
um
 

Co
st

 
Ba
se
d 

Se
le

ct
io

n)
 

pr
oc
es
s.
 

Th
e 

fi
na
nc
ia
l 

sc
or

e 
wo
ul
d 

be
 

ca
lc
ul
at
ed
 

th
ro
ug
h 

a 
no

rm
al

iz
at

io
n 

pr
oc

es
s 

wh
er

e 
th

e 
lo

we
st

 
bi
dd
er
 
wo
ul

d 
be

 
gi
ve
n 

10
0 

ma
rk
s 

an
d 

sc
or
es
 

of
 

al
l 

ot
he
r 

bi
dd

er
s 

wo
ul

d 
be

 
no

rm
al

iz
ed

 

ag
ai
ns
t 

th
is

. 
Fi
na
l 

se
le
ct
io
n 

wo
ul

d 
be
 
ba

se
d 

on
 
we

ig
ht

ed
 

sc
or

e 
wh
er
e 

we
ig
ht
s 

fo
r 

te
ch

ni
ca

l 
an
d 

fi
na
nc
ia
l 

sc
or

es
 
wo
ul
d 

be
 

in 
th

e 
ra
ti
o 

of
 
80
:2
0.
 

Th
e 

ap
pl
ic
an
t 

wi
th
 

th
e 

hi
gh

es
t 

we
ig
ht
ed
 

sc
or
e 

wo
ul

d 
be
 
aw

ar
de

d 
th

e 
wo
rk
 
or

de
r 

vi.
 
Th

e 
Ag
en
cy
 

wi
th
 

lo
we
st
 
qu
al
if
yi
ng
 
Fi

na
nc

ia
l 

Qu
ot
e 

(L
1)

 
wi
ll
 

be
 
aw

ar
de

d 
no

rm
al

iz
ed

 
sc

or
e 

of
 

10
0 

(a
mo
ng
st
 

th
e 

pa
rt

ic
ip

at
in

g 
Ag

en
cy

 
wh

ic
h 

di
d 

no
t 

ge
t 

di
sq

ua
li

fi
ed

 
on
 

th
e 

ba
si
s 

of
 
te

ch
ni

ca
l 

sc
or

e)
, 

Fi
na

nc
ia

l 
Sc
or
es
 

fo
r 

ot
he
r 

th
an

 
L1

 
pa
rt
ic
ip
at
in
g 

Ag
en
cy
 

wi
ll
 

be
 

ev
al
ua
te
d 

us
in

g 
th

e 

fo
ll
ow
in
g 

fo
rm
ul
a:
 

Fi
na
nc
ia
l 

Sc
or

e 
of
 
an
 
Ag

en
cy

 
(F

n)
 

= 
{(
Fi
na
nc
ia
l 

Qu
ot

e 
of
 
L1
/F
in
an
ci
al
 
Qu

ot
e 

of
 t

he
 
Ag

en
cy

) 
X 

10
0}
 
(A

dj
us

te
d 

to 
tw

o 
de
ci
ma
l 

pl
ac

es
).

 
vii

. 
Fi
na
l 

Sc
or
e 

Th
e 

te
ch

ni
ca

l 
an

d 
fi

na
nc

ia
l 

sc
or
es
 
se

cu
re

d 
by

 
ea
ch
 
Ag

en
cy

 
wi
ll
 

be
 
ad

de
d 

us
in
g 

we
ig

ht
ag

e 
of
 8

0%
 

an
d 

2
0
%
 
re

sp
ec

ti
ve

ly
 

to
 
co

mp
ut

e 
th

e 
Fi
na
l 

Sc
or

e.
 

Th
e 

Fi
na
l 

Sc
or

e 
wi
ll
 

be
 
ca

lc
ul

at
ed

 
(t

o 
tw
o 

de
ci

ma
l 

po
in
ts
) 

as
 
fo
ll
ow
s:
 

Bn
 

= 
0.

80
 

* 
Tn

 
+ 

0.
20
* 

Fn
 

Wh
er

e 
Bn

 
= 

Fi
na
l 

Sc
or

e 
of
 
Ag
en
cy
 

Tn
 

= 
Te
ch
ni
ca
l 

sc
or

e 
of
 
th

e 
Ag
en
cy
 

(o
ut
 
of
 
m
a
x
i
m
u
m
 

of
 
10
0 

ma
rk
s)
 

Fn
 

= 
No
rm
al
iz
ed
 

fi
na
nc
ia
l 

sc
or

e 
of

 t
he

 
Ag

en
cy

 
 
 

h
e
e
 

   



 
 

  

 
 
 

Se
ct

io
n 

I. 
1.
1 

Fa
ct
 
sh
ee
t 

N
a
m
e
 

of
 
Pu
rc
ha
se
r 

     
= 

We
 

De
pa
rt
me
nt
 

fo
r 
An
im
al
 

Hu
sb

an
dr

y 
& 

Da
ir

yi
ng

, 

Mi
ni

st
ry

 
of
 

Fi
sh

er
ie

s,
 

An
im

al
 

Hu
sb

an
dr

y 
& 

Da
ir

yi
ng

, 

G
o
v
e
r
n
m
e
n
t
 

of
 
In

di
a 

  

     

 
 

& 
Da

ir
yi

ng
, 

Mi
ni
st
ry
 

of
 

Fi
sh

er
ie

s,
 

An
im
al
 

Hu
sb

an
dr

y 
& 

Da
ir
yi
ng
, 

G
o
v
e
r
n
m
e
n
t
 

of
 
In
di
a 

 
 

N
a
m
e
 

of
 
th
e 

E
n
g
a
g
e
m
e
n
t
 

E
N
G
A
G
I
N
G
 

AN
 

A
G
E
N
C
Y
 

TO
 

P
R
E
P
A
R
E
 

ST
AT
E 

ST
RA

TE
GI

C 
PL
AN
S 

FO
R 

W
O
R
L
D
 

BA
NK

 
S
U
P
P
O
R
T
E
D
 

A
H
S
S
O
H
 
P
R
O
G
R
A
M
M
E
 

N
a
m
e
 

of
 
th

e 
E
n
g
a
g
e
m
e
n
t
 

E
N
G
A
G
I
N
G
 

AN
 

A
G
E
N
C
Y
 

TO
 

P
R
E
P
A
R
E
 

ST
AT

E 

S
T
R
A
T
E
G
I
C
 

PL
AN

S 
FO
R 

W
O
R
L
D
 

BA
NK

 
S
U
P
P
O
R
T
E
D
 

A
H
S
S
O
H
 
P
R
O
G
R
A
M
M
E
 

 
 

Rf
P 

Pu
bl

ic
at

io
nD

at
e 

22
_/
02
_/
20
23
 

Rf
P 

Pu
bl

ic
at

io
nD

at
e 

22
_/

02
_/

20
23

 
 
 

La
st
 

da
te
 

fo
r 

su
bm
is
si
on
 

of
 

pr
e-

bi
d 

qu
er

ie
s 

01
_/

03
_/

20
23

 
til

l 
05
:0
0 

PM
 

La
st
 

da
te
 

fo
r 

su
bm

is
si

on
 

of
 

pr
e-

bi
d 

qu
er

ie
s 

0
1
_
/
0
3
_
/
2
0
2
3
 

til
l 
05

:0
0 

PM
 

 
 

Pr
e-

Bi
d 

Me
et
in
g 

Da
te

, 
ti
me
 

& 

v
e
n
u
e
 

03
_/
03
_/
20
23
, 

02
:3
0 

PM
 

[V
ir

tu
al
] 

Pr
e-

Bi
d 

Me
et
in

g 
Da

te
, 

ti
me
 

& 

ve
nu
e 

03
_/
03
_/
20
23
, 

02
:3
0 

PM
 

[V
ir

tu
al

] 
 
 

La
st
 
da
te
 

& 
ti
me
 
(d
ea
dl
in
e)
 

fo
r 

su
bm

is
si

on
 

of
 
th

e 
bi
d 

16
_/
03
_/
20
23
 

till
 0

2:
30

 
PM

 
La
st
 
da
te
 
& 

ti
me
 
(d
ea
dl
in
e)
 

fo
r 

su
bm
is
si
on
 

of
 
th

e 
bi

d 

2
3
_
/
0
3
_
/
2
0
2
3
 

til
l 
02

:3
0 

PM
 

 
 

Da
te

 
an

d 
ve

nu
e 

an
d 

ti
me

 
of
 

op
en

in
g 

of
PQ

/T
Q 

Bi
d 

16
_/
03
_/
20
23
 t
il
l 

04
:0
0 

PM
 

Da
te

 
an
d 

ve
nu

e 
an
d 

ti
me
 

of
 

op
en

in
g 

of
 P
Q/

TQ
 

Bi
d 

23
_/

03
_/

20
23

 
till

 0
3:

30
 
PM
 

 
 

Da
te
 

an
d 

Ve
nu

e 
of
 
Te
ch
ni
ca
l 

pr
es

en
ta

ti
on

 
by

 
Bi
dd
er
s 

To
 

be
 
de

ci
de

d 
an
d 

in
fo

rm
ed

 
to

 
bi

dd
er

s 
Da

te
 

an
d 

Ve
nu
e 

of
 
Te

ch
ni

ca
l 

pr
es

en
ta

ti
on

 
by

 
Bi
dd
er
s 

To
 

be
 
de

ci
de

d 
an
d 

in
fo

rm
ed

 
to
 
bi

dd
er

s 

 
 

Da
te

 
of
 

op
en

in
g 

of
 

Fi
na
nc
ia
l 

Bi
d 

To
 

be
 
de
ci
de
d 

Da
te

 
of
 
op

en
in

g 
of
 

Fi
na
nc
ia
l 

Bi
d 

To
 

be
 
de

ci
de

d 

 
 

  Me
th
od
 

of
 
Se

le
ct

io
n 

QC
BS

 
(Q

ua
li

ty
-c

um
-C

os
t 

Ba
se
d 

Se
le
ct
io
n 

Me
th
od
) 

M
e
t
h
o
d
 

of
 
Se

le
ct

io
n 

QC
BS

 
(Q

ua
li

ty
-c

um
-C

os
t 

Ba
se

d 
Se

le
ct

io
n 

Me
th

od
) 

 
 

Bi
dd
in
g 

in 
Co

ns
or

ti
um

 
No
 

Bi
dd
in
g 

in 
Co

ns
or

ti
um

 
No
 

 
 

Bi
d 

Pr
op
os
al
Va
li
di
ty
 

18
0 

da
ys
 
fr
om
 
th

e 
da
te
 

of
 
op

en
in

g 
of

 
bi

d 
Bi

d 
Pr
op
os
al
Va
li
di
ty
 

18
0 

da
ys
 
fr

om
 

th
e 

da
te
 

of
 
op
en
in
g 

of
 
bi

d 

 
 

Ag
re

em
en
t 

Pe
ri
od
 

Co
te

rm
in
ou
s 

wi
th
 
th

e 
pe

ri
od

 
of

 
th

e 
Pr
oj
ec
t 

A
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

Pe
ri

od
 

Co
te
rm
in
ou
s 

wi
th
 
th
e 

pe
ri
od
 

of
 
th
e 

Pr
oj
ec
t 

 
 

Pa
ym

en
t 

fr
eq
ue
nc
y 

Qu
ar
te
rl
y 

ba
si

s 
Pa

ym
en

t 
fr
eq
ue
nc
y 

Qu
ar
te
rl
y 

ba
si

s 

 
 

Te
nd
er
 
d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
 

fe
es

   
  Te

nd
er
 

sh
al

l 
be

 
d
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 

fr
ee

 
of
 
co

st
 
fr

om
 

po
rt
al
 

      Te
nd

er
 
d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
 

fe
es

 
Te
nd
er
 

sh
al

l 
be
 
d
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 

fr
ee
 

of
 
co
st
 
fr
om
 

po
rt

al
 

  
 
 

     



 
 

    
 
 

Ea
rn

es
t 

M
o
n
e
y
 
De
po
si
t 

E
M
D
 
a
m
o
u
n
t
 

is 
IN

R3
,0

0,
00

0/
- 

(R
s.

 
Th

re
e 

La
kh

).
EM

D 
is 

to
 

be
 

pa
id
 

in 
th
e 

fo
rm
 

of
 

a 
D
e
m
a
n
d
 

Dr
af
t/
 

Ba
nk

 

Gu
ar
an
te
e,
 
fr
om
 

a 
sc

he
du

le
d 

In
di

an
 
Ba

nk
 

in
 
fa
vo
ur
 

of
 

“P
ay
 

an
d 

Ac
co
un
ts
 

Of
fi
ce
r,
 

D
A
H
D
,
 

N
e
w
 

De
lh
i”
, 

pa
ya

bl
e 

at
 
N
e
w
 

De
lh
i.
 
Th

e 
E
M
D
 

sh
ou

ld
 
re

ma
in

 

va
li
d 

m
i
n
i
m
u
m
 

fo
r 

a 
pe
ri
od
 

of
 
45
 

da
ys

 
fr
om
 

th
e 

bi
d 

su
bm
is
si
on
 
da
te
. 

Ea
rn

es
t 

M
o
n
e
y
 
De
po
si
t 

E
M
D
 

am
ou

nt
is

 
IN
R8
,0
0,
00
0/
- 

(R
s.

 
Ei

gh
t 

La
kh

).
EM

D 
is 

to
 

be
 

pa
id

 
in 

th
e 

fo
rm
 

of
 

a 
De

ma
nd

 
Dr
af
t/
 

Ba
nk
 

Gu
ar
an
te
e,
 
fr

om
 

a 
sc
he
du
le
d 

In
di

an
 
Ba

nk
 

in
 
fa

vo
ur

 
of
 

“P
ay
 

an
d 

Ac
co
un
ts
 

Of
fi
ce
r,
 

D
A
H
D
,
 

N
e
w
 

De
lh
i”
, 

pa
ya
bl
e 

at
 
N
e
w
 

De
lh

i.
 
Th

e 
E
M
D
 

sh
ou

ld
 
re

ma
in

 

va
li

d 
m
i
n
i
m
u
m
 

fo
r 

a 
pe

ri
od

 
of
 
45

 
da

ys
 
fr
om
 

th
e 

bi
d 

su
bm
is
si
on
 

da
te
. 

  
  

    
  

 
 

Re
st
 
ro
ws
 
an
d 

co
lu

mn
s 

of
 t

he
 
ta

bl
e 

re
ma

in
 
sa

me
 

 
 

  6.
 

Se
ct

io
n 

Il,
 
I
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N
S
 
TO
 
B
I
D
D
E
R
S
,
c
l
a
u
s
e
 

2.
8.
 
Pr

e-
qu

al
if

ic
at

io
n 

Cr
it
er
ia
 

1 
E
M
D
       

    

  E
M
D
 

of
 

IN
R 

3,
00

,0
00

/-
 

(T
hr

ee
 

La
kh
) 

to
 

be
 
su

bm
it

te
d 

in
 
th
e 

fo
rm
 

of
 

a 
De
ma
nd
 

OD
ra
ft
/ 

Ba
nk
 

Gu
ar

an
te

e,
 

fr
om
 

a_ 
sc
he
du
le
d 

In
di
an
 

Ba
nk

 
in

 
fa

vo
ur

 
of
 
“P
ay
 
an

d 

Ac
co
un
t 

Of
fi

ce
r,

 
DA

HD
, 

Ne
w 

De
lh

i”
, 

pa
ya

bl
e 

at
 
Ne
w 

De
lh
i 

wi
th
 

m
i
n
i
m
u
m
 

45
 
da

ys
 
va

li
di

ty
 
fr
om
 

th
e 

bi
d 

du
e 

da
te

. 
H
o
w
e
v
e
r
 

as
 

pe
r 

th
e 

Pu
bl

ic
 
Pr

oc
ur

em
en

t 
Po

li
cy

 
fo

r 
MS
Es
 

Or
de

r,
 
20

12
 

no
ti
fi
ed
 
un

de
r 

se
ct

io
n 

11
 

of
 

M
S
M
E
D
-
 

Ac
t,
 

20
06

 

(h
tt
ps
:/
/m
sm
e.
go
v.
in
/p
ub
li
c-
 

pr
oc

ur
em

en
t-

po
li

cy
-m

ic
ro

-a
nd

- 

sm
al
l-
en
te
rp
ri
se
s-
ms
es
-o
rd
er

- 

20
12

),
 

re
gi

st
er

ed
 

S
M
E
s
 

ar
e 

e
x
e
m
p
t
e
d
 

fr
om

 
su

bm
it

ti
ng

 
th
e 

Te
nd

er
 

Co
st
 

an
d 

E
M
D
 

pr
ov
id
ed
 

Sc
an
   

    
co
py
 

of
 

tr
an

sa
ct

io
n 

— 
sl
ip
 

of
 

E
M
D
 

a
m
o
u
n
t
 

to
 

be
 

up
lo

ad
ed

 

on
 

CP
PP
 

an
d 

or
ig

in
al

 
ha

rd
 

co
py
 

to
 

be
 

su
bm

it
te

d 
to
 

D
A
H
D
 

be
fo
re
 

th
e 

bi
d 

du
e 

su
bm
is
si
on
 
da

te
 

Or
 

va
li
d 

M
S
M
E
 

re
gi
st
ra
ti
on
 

ce
rt

if
ic

at
e 

is
su
ed
 

by
 

c
o
m
p
e
t
e
n
t
 

au
th
or
it
y 

an
d 

th
e 

bi
dd

er
 

wi
ll
 

      
  

  
  Se

ct
io
n 

Il,
 
I
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N
S
 
TO

 
BI
DD
ER
S,
cl
au
se
 

2.
8.

 
Pr
e-
qu
al
if
ic
at
io
n 

Cr
it
er
ia
 

 
 

E
M
D
 

of
 
IN
R 

8,
00

,0
00

/-
 

(E
ig

ht
 
La
kh
) 

to
 

be
 
su
bm
it
te
d 

in 
th
e 

fo
rm

 
of
 

a 

De
ma

nd
 

Dr
af
t/
 

Ba
nk
 

Gu
ar

an
te

e,
 

fr
om

 
a 

sc
he
du
le
d 

In
di
an
 

Ba
nk

 
in 

fa
vo
ur
 

of
 

“P
ay

 
an

d 
Ac
co
un
t 

Of
fi
ce
r,
 

D
A
H
D
,
 

N
e
w
 

De
lh

i”
, 

pa
ya

bl
e 

at
 

N
e
w
 

De
lh
i 

wi
th

 

mi
ni

mu
m 

45
 
da

ys
 

va
li
di
ty
 
fr
om
 

th
e 

bi
d 

du
e 

da
te
. 

H
o
w
e
v
e
r
 

as
 

pe
r 

th
e 

Pu
bl
ic
 
Pr

oc
ur

em
en

t 
Po

li
cy

 
fo

r 
MS

Es
 

Or
de

r,
 
20

12
 

no
ti
fi
ed
 
un

de
r 

se
ct
io
n 

11
 

of
 

M
S
M
E
D
-
 

Ac
t,
 

20
06

 

(h
tt
ps
:/
/m
sm
e.
go
v.
in
/p
ub
li
c-
 

pr
oc
ur
em
en
t-
po
li
cy
-m
ic
ro
-a
nd
- 

sm
al
l-
en
te
rp
ri
se
s-
ms
es
-o
rd
er
- 

20
12
),
 

re
gi
st
er
ed
 

MS
ME

s_
 

ar
e 

e
x
e
m
p
t
e
d
 

fr
om

 
su

bm
it

ti
ng

 
th
e 

Te
nd
er
 

Co
st

 
an
d 

E
M
D
 

pr
ov
id
ed
 

    
  

  

    

Sc
an
 

co
py

 
of

 

tr
an

sa
ct

io
n 

— 
sl
ip
 

of
 

E
M
D
 

a
m
o
u
n
t
 

to
 

be
 

up
lo
ad
ed
 

on
 

G
e
M
 

po
rt

al
 

an
d 

or
ig
in
al
 

ha
rd
 

co
py

 
to
 

be
 

su
bm

it
te

d 
to

 

D
A
H
D
 

be
fo
re
 

th
e 

bi
d 

du
e 

su
bm
is
si
on
 
da
te
 

Or
 

va
li
d 

M
S
M
E
 

re
gi
st
ra
ti
on
 

ce
rt
if
ic
at
e 

is
su
ed
 

by
 

c
o
m
p
e
t
e
n
t
 

au
th

or
it

y 
an
d 

th
e 

bi
dd
er
 

wi
ll
 

 
 

23
 
12

5 

 
 

    
  

 



 
 

  
  

  

th
ey
 

su
bm

it
 

va
li

d 
M
S
M
E
 

re
gi
st
ra
ti
on
 

ce
rt

if
ic

at
e 

is
su
ed
 

by
 

co
mp
et
en
t 

au
th
or
it
y 

an
d 

_ 
th
e 

bi
dd
er
 

wi
ll
 
in

fo
rm

 
th

e 
sa

me
 

to
 
th
e 

Cl
ie

nt
's

 
em

ai
l 

ad
dr

es
s 

(m
k.

di
wa

ke
r@

ni
c.

in
).

 
  in

fo
rm

 
th

e 
sa
me
 

to
 

th
e 

Cl
ie
nt
’s
 

em
ai
l 

ad
dr

es
s 

(m
k.
di
wa
ke
r@
ni
c 

-i
n)

. 

  
   

 
  

  th
ey
 

su
bm

it
 

_ 
va
li
d 

M
S
M
E
 

re
gi
st
ra
ti
on
 

ce
rt
if
ic
at
e 

is
su
ed
 

by
 

co
mp

et
en

t 
au

th
or

it
y 

an
d 

th
e 

bi
dd
er
 

wi
ll

 
in

fo
rm

 
th

e 
sa

me
 

to
 
th
e 

Cl
ie

nt
’s

 
em

ai
l 

ad
dr

es
s 

(m
k.
di
wa
ke
r@
ni
c.
in
).
 

  in
fo
rm
 

th
e 

sa
me
 

to
 

th
e 

 C
li

en
t’

s 

em
ai
l 

ad
dr

es
s 

(m
k.

di
wa

ke
r@

ni
c 

in
).
 

  
  

 
 

Re
st

 
ro
ws
 
an
d 

c
o
l
u
m
n
s
 

of
 
th

e 
ta

bl
e 

r
e
m
a
i
n
 
th
e 

s
a
m
e
 

 
 

  Se
ct

io
n 

III
, 
Un

de
r 

Cl
au

se
 

3.
6,
 
Ap

pr
oa
ch
 

an
d 

Me
th
od
ol
og
y 

Su
gg
es
te
d,
 
Pa
ge
 

n
o
.
3
1
 & 

32
: 

Se
ct
io
n 

III
, 
Un
de
r 

Cl
au

se
 

3.
6,

 
Ap
pr
oa
ch
 

an
d 

Me
th
od
ol
og
y 

Su
gg

es
te

d,
 
Pa
ge
 

no
.3
1 

& 
32
: 

 
 

S.
No
 

Po
si

ti
on

 
No
 

Es
se
nt
ia
l 

Qu
al

if
ic

at
io

ns
/E

xp
er

ie
nc

e 

 
 

  St
af

f 
| 

Te
am

 

Kl
 

le
ad

er
 

K
e
y
 

1 
Se
as
on
ed
 

pr
of

es
si

on
al

 
wi

th
 

ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

of
 

at
 

le
as
t 

15
 

ye
ar
s,
 

an
d 

wi
th
 

S.
No
 

0 

Po
si

ti
on

 
N|

 
Es
se
nt
ia
l 

Qu
al
if
ic
at
io
ns
/E
xp
er
ie
nc
e 

 
 

st
ro
ng
 
ba
ck
gr
ou
nd
 

em
pi

ri
ca

l 
re

se
ar

ch
, 

le
ad
 
go

ve
rn

me
nt

 
an

d 
pr

iv
at

e 

se
ct
or
 

co
ll

ab
or
at
io
n,
 

or
ga

ni
ze

d 
na
ti
on
al
 

an
d 

in
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
st
ak
eh
ol
de
r 

co
ns

ul
ta

ti
on

, 
le

ad
 
su

rv
ey

, 
mo
ni
to
ri
ng
 

an
d 

ev
al
ua
ti
on
 

ex
er

ci
se

s 
an

d 
ha
s 

ex
ce

pt
io

na
l 

le
ad

er
sh

ip
 
qu

al
it

ie
s 

in 
ha
nd
li
ng
 
cl
ie
nt
 
re
la
ti
on
sh
ip
. 

Ab
ou

t 
10

 
ye
ar

s 
of

 
de

mo
ns

tr
at

ed
 

ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

in 
em
pi
ri
ca
l 

re
se

ar
ch

, 

su
rv

ey
, 

mo
ni
to
ri
ng
 
an

d 
ev

al
ua

ti
on

 
of

 d
ev

el
op

me
nt

 
se

ct
or

s 
pr

og
ra

ms
. 

Mo
re
 

th
an

 
10
 

ye
ar
s 

of
 

ex
pe

ri
en

ce
 

in
 

p
r
o
g
r
a
m
m
e
 

ev
al
ua
ti
on
, 

as
se

ss
me

nt
, 

le
ad

er
sh

ip
 

in 
st

ak
eh

ol
de

r 
co
ns
ul
ta
ti
on
, 

co
mm
un
it
y 

le
ve
l 

en
ga

ge
me

nt
. 

Ex
po

su
re

 
to 

ra
nd
om
iz
ed
 

co
nt

ro
l 

tr
ia

ls
, 

kn
ow

le
dg

e 
of

 

st
at

is
ti

ca
l 

pa
ck

ag
es

. 
Ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 
an

d 
le
ad
er
sh
ip
 

in 
pr
ep
ar
at
io
n 

of
 

Di
st

ri
ct

 
an

d 
St

at
e 

H
u
m
a
n
 
D
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
e
n
t
 

re
po
rt
s,
 
Ga

p 
as

se
ss

me
nt

 
re

po
rt

s 

fo
r 

so
ci
al
 
an

d 
ec
on
om
ic
 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
of
 d

is
tr
ic
ts
/r
eg
io
ns
. 

M
B
A
/
P
G
D
M
/
M
a
s
t
e
r
 

in 
Pu

bl
ic

 
Ad

mi
ni

st
ra

ti
on

/E
qu

iv
al

en
t 

de
gr

ee
 

in 

re
le

va
nt

 
so

ci
al

 
sc

ie
nc

e 
di

sc
ip

li
ne

s 
(S

oc
io

lo
gy

, 
Ec

on
om

ic
s,

 
Po
li
ti
cs
, 

Ru
ra

l 
M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t
)
 

wi
th
 

ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

of
 
wo
rk
in
g 

on
 

ex
te
rn
al
ly
 

ai
de
d 

pr
oj

ec
ts

 
pr

ef
er

re
d.

 

 
 

K
e
y
 

Mo
ni

to
ri

ng
 
| 

2 

St
af

f 
& 

K
3
 

Ev
al

ua
ti

on
 

Sp
ec

ia
li

st
s       

  Th
e 

Mo
ni

to
ri

ng
 

an
d 

Ev
al

ua
ti

on
 

sp
ec
ia
li
st
 
sh

ou
ld

 
ha

ve
 

pr
io
r 

ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

in 
co

nd
uc

ti
ng

 
fi

el
d 

le
ve

l 
su

rv
ey

, 
da
ta
 
co

ll
ec

ti
on

, 
an
al
ys
is
 

an
d 

re
po
rt
in
g 

Ke
y 

St
af
f 

KI
 

T
e
a
m
 

le
ad
er
 

Se
as
on
ed
 
pr
of
es
si
on
al
 

wi
th
 
ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

of
 a

t 
le
as
t 

15
 
ye

ar
s,

 
an

d 
wi

th
 
st

ro
ng

 

ba
ck
gr
ou
nd
 

em
pi
ri
ca
l 

re
se
ar
ch
, 

le
ad

 
go
ve
rn
me
nt
 

an
d 

pr
iv
at
e 

se
ct
or
 

co
ll
ab
or
at
io
n,
 

or
ga

ni
ze

d 
na
ti
on
al
 

an
d 

in
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
st
ak
eh
ol
de
r 

co
ns
ul
ta
ti
on
, 

le
ad
 

su
rv
ey
, 

mo
ni
to
ri
ng
 

an
d 

ev
al

ua
ti

on
 

ex
er

ci
se

s 
an

d 
ha

s 

ex
ce

pt
io

na
l 

le
ad
er
sh
ip
 

qu
al

it
ie

s 
in 

ha
nd
li
ng
 

cl
ie

nt
 
re

la
ti

on
sh

ip
, 

Ab
ou

t 
10
 
ye

ar
s 

of
 
de

mo
ns

tr
at

ed
 
ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 
in 

em
pi

ri
ca

l 
re
se
ar
ch
, 

su
rv
ey
, 

mo
ni
to
ri
ng
 
an

d 
ev
al
ua
ti
on
 

of
 d

ev
el
op
me
nt
 

se
ct

or
s 

pr
og

ra
ms

. 

Mo
re
 

th
an
 

10
 

ye
ar

s 
of
 
ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

in 
pr

og
ra

mm
e 

ev
al

ua
ti

on
, 

as
se
ss
me
nt
, 

le
ad
er
sh
ip
 

in 
st
ak
eh
ol
de
r 

co
ns

ul
ta

ti
on

, 
co

mm
un

it
y 

le
ve

l 
en

ga
ge

me
nt

. 

Ex
po
su
re
 

to 
ra
nd
om
iz
ed
 

co
nt

ro
l 

tr
ia

ls
, 

kn
ow

le
dg

e 
of
 
st

at
is

ti
ca

l 
pa
ck
ag
es
. 

Ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

an
d 

le
ad
er
sh
ip
 

in 
pr

ep
ar

at
io

n 
of
 

Di
st
ri
ct
 

an
d 

St
at
e 

Hu
ma

n 

De
ve
lo
pm
en
t 

re
po

rt
s,

 
Ga
p 

as
se
ss
me
nt
 

re
po

rt
s 

fo
r 

so
ci
al
 

an
d 

ec
on
om
ic
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

of
 
di

st
ri

ct
s/

re
gi

on
s.

 

M
B
A
/
P
G
D
M
/
M
a
s
t
e
r
 

in 
Pu
bl
ic
 

Ad
mi

ni
st

ra
ti

on
/E

qu
iv

al
en

t 
de
gr
ee
 

in 

re
le

va
nt

 
so

ci
al

 
sc
ie
nc
e 

di
sc
ip
li
ne
s 

(S
oc

io
lo

gy
, 

Ec
on
om
ic
s,
 

Po
li

ti
cs

, 
Ru

ra
l 

Ma
na

ge
me

nt
),

 
BV
Sc
 

wi
th

 
Ag
ri
bu
ss
in
es
s 

Ma
na
ge
me
nt
, 

wi
th

 
ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

of
 

wo
rk
in
g 

pr
oj
ec
ts
 
fu
nd
ed
 

by
 
Mu

lt
i-

st
at

e 
pr

oj
ec

ts
 
wi
th
 

mu
lt
il
at
er
al
/b
il
at
er
al
 

su
pp

or
t 

pr
ef

er
re

d.
 

 
 

ac
ti
vi
ti
es
. 

Le
ad

er
sh

ip
 

in 
or

ga
ni

si
ng

 
si

mi
la

r 
ac

ti
vi

ti
es

 
— 

pr
ep
ar
at
io
n 

of
 

st
at
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

re
po
rt
s,
 

as
se
ss
me
nt
 

or
 

ev
al
ua
ti
on
 

of
 

ag
ri
cu
lt
ur
e,
 

an
im
al
 
hu

sb
an

dr
y,

 
fo

re
st

ry
 
pr
og
ra
mm
es
 

wi
ll
 

be
 
an
 
ad
va
nt
ag
e.
 

      Ke
y 

St
af
f 

  Mo
ni

to
ri

ng
 
& 

Ev
al

ua
ti

on
 

Sp
ec

ia
li

st
s 

    Th
e 

Mo
ni
to
ri
ng
 

an
d 

Ev
al

ua
ti

on
 

sp
ec
ia
li
st
 
sh

ou
ld

 
ha
ve
 

pr
io
r 

ex
pe

ri
en

ce
 

in 

co
nd

uc
ti

ng
 

fi
el
d 

le
ve
l 

su
rv

ey
, 

da
ta
 

co
ll
ec
ti
on
, 

an
al

ys
is

 
an

d 
re

po
rt

in
g 

ac
ti

vi
ti

es
. 

Le
ad
er
sh
ip
 

in 
or
ga
ni
si
ng
 
si

mi
la

r 
ac

ti
vi

ti
es

 
— 

pr
ep
ar
at
io
n 

of
 s

ta
te
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

re
po

rt
s,

 
as
se
ss
me
nt
 

or
 

ev
al
ua
ti
on
 

of
 

ag
ri

cu
lt

ur
e,

 
an
im
al
 

    
 
 

Ss
 
1
2
 

‘7-e



 
 

  
  

  
  Mo

ni
to
ri
ng
 

an
d 

Ev
al

ua
ti

on
 

sp
ec

ia
li

st
s 

wi
th
 
se
ct
or
al
 
ex
pe
rt
is
e.
 

Ed
uc

at
io

na
l 

Qu
al
if
ic
at
io
n 

fo
r 

po
st
 

1: 
Ma

st
er

’s
 

in
 
Ve
te
ri
na
ry
 

Sc
ie

nc
es

 

wi
th

 
5 

ye
ar
s 

of
 e

xp
er
ie
nc
e 

Ed
uc

at
io

na
l 

Qu
al
if
ic
at
io
n 

fo
r 

po
st
 

2 
: 
M
B
A
 

in
 

ru
ra

l 
m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t
 

wi
th

 

5 
ye
ar
s 

of
 
ex
pe
ri
en
ce
. 

 
 

  
  

    hu
sb
an
dr
y,
 

fo
re
st
ry
 
p
r
o
g
r
a
m
m
e
s
 

wi
ll
 

be
 

an
 
ad
va
nt
ag
e.
 

Mo
ni

to
ri

ng
 

an
d 

Ev
al
ua
ti
on
 

sp
ec

ia
li

st
s 

wi
th
 

se
ct

or
al

 
ex
pe
rt
is
e.
 

Ed
uc

at
io

na
l 

Qu
al
if
ic
at
io
n 

fo
r 

po
st
 

1: 
Ma
st
er
’s
 

in
 
Ve

te
ri

na
ry

 
Sc
ie
nc
es
 

wi
th
 

5 
ye
ar
s 

of
 
ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 

Ed
uc
at
io
na
l 

Qu
al
if
ic
at
io
n 

fo
r 

po
st

 
2 
:
 
M
B
A
 

in 
ru
ra
l 

ma
na

ge
me

nt
 

/ 

Ag
ri
bu
si
ne
ss
 
m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t
 

wi
th
 

5 
ye

ar
s 

of
 
ex
pe
ri
en
ce
 

 
 

  Re
st

 
ro
ws
 
an

d 
c
o
l
u
m
n
s
 

of
 
th
e 

ta
bl

e 
r
e
m
a
i
n
 
th

e 
s
a
m
e
 

 
 

  SE
CT
IO
N-
IV
, 

Pr
e-
Qu
al
if
ic
at
io
n 

an
d 

Te
ch
ni
ca
l 

Pr
op

os
al

 
St

an
da

rd
 
F
o
r
m
s
 

Fo
rm
 

IV
-C
: 

Fo
rm
at
 

fo
r 

PQ
 
pr
op
os
al
 
(A

nn
ua

l 
T
u
r
n
o
v
e
r
 

of
 
Bi
dd
er
) 

fo
r 

Pr
of
es
si
on

al
 

fe
es
 

at
 
pa
ge
 

no
. 

39
 

SE
CT
IO
N-
IV
, 

Pr
e-
Qu
al
if
ic
at
io
n 

an
d 

Te
ch
ni
ca
l 

Pr
op
os
al
 
St
an
da
rd
 
Fo

rm
s 

Fo
rm
 

IV
-C

: 
Fo

rm
at

 
fo
r 

PQ
 
pr

op
os

al
 
(A

nn
ua

l 
Tu

rn
ov

er
 

of
 
Bi

dd
er

) 
fo
r 

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 
fe

es
 

at
 
pa
ge
 

no
. 

39
 

 
 

 
 

Fi
na
nc
ia
l 

Ye
ar
 

(1
) 

To
ta
l 

t
u
r
n
o
v
e
r
 

in
 

In
di

a 
(i
n 

Rs
.)
 

(2
) 

Tu
rn

ov
er

 
fr
om
 

Pl
an
ni
ng
 
an

d 

De
si
gn
 

of
 

pr
oj
ec
t 

ac
ti
vi
ti
es
 

(R
s.

) 

(3)
 

Se
ri
al
 

pa
ge
 

no
. 

Of
 
p
r
o
p
o
s
a
l
 

w
h
e
r
e
 

su
pp
or
ti
ng
 

d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
 

ha
s 

b
e
e
n
 
p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d
 

(4)
 

 
 

20
21
-2
2 

(a)
 
 
 

20
20

-2
1 

(b)
 

Fi
na

nc
ia

l 
Y
e
a
r
 

(1
) 

To
ta
l 

t
u
r
n
o
v
e
r
 

in
 

In
di
a 

Rs
.)
 

(2
) 

T
u
r
n
o
v
e
r
 

pr
oj

ec
ts

 

(i
n 

in
vo
lv
in
g 

ac
ti

vi
ti

e 
s 

re
la
te
d 

to
 
Pl

an
ni

ng
 

an
d 

d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
 

ha
s 

De
si
gn
/ 

ga
p 

be
en
 
pr
ov
id
ed
 

a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t
 

(4
) 

ma
pp

in
g/

 
(5

) 
st

ra
te

gi
c 

pl
an

ni
ng

 
of
 

pr
oj

ec
t 

ac
ti
vi
ti
es
/ 

pr
oj
ec
t 

d
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
e
n
t
 

(R
s.
 

) 
(3)

 

f
r
o
m
 

pa
ge
 

no
. 

Of
 

p
r
o
p
o
s
a
l
 

wh
er
e 

s
u
p
p
o
r
t
i
n
g
 

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n
 

of
 

ct
ua
l 

Se
rv
ic
es
 

ro
vi

de
d 

by
 

th
e 

ge
nc

y 
m
e
n
t
i
o
n
e
d
 

in
 

c
o
l
u
m
n
 

(3
) 

 
 

 
 

20
19

-2
0(

c)
 

20
21

-2
2 

(a)
 
 
 

 
 

A
v
e
r
a
g
e
:
 

((
a)
+(
b)
+(
c)
/ 

3) 
  

  
  

  
20

20
-2

1 
(b
) 
 
 

20
19

-2
0(

c)
 
 
 

  
 
 

  
  A

v
e
r
a
g
e
:
 

((
a)

+(
b)

+(
c)

/ 
3) 

  
  

  
  

  
 
 

 
 

     



 
 

Ce
rt
if
ic

at
io

n 
fr
om
 

Bi
dd
er
's
 

Ch
ar
te
re
d 

Ac
co
un
ta
nt
: 

| 
he

re
by

 
ce

rt
if

y 
th

at
 

th
e 

in
fo

rm
at
io
n 

pr
ov

id
ed

 
in

 
co
lu
mn
 

(3
) 

on
 
th

e 
tu
rn
ov
er
 
fr
om
 

Pl
an
ni
ng
 
an
d 

De
si

gn
 

of
 
pr

oj
ec

t 
ac
ti
vi
ti
es
 

ha
s 

be
en

 
ve
ri
fi
ed
 

by
 
me
 

fr
om
 

th
e 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
re
co
rd
s,
 
an
d 

| 
ce

rt
if

y 
it 

to
 
be

 
tr

ue
 
an
d 

ac
cu
ra
te
. 

Th
e 

Bi
dd

er
 
mu
st
 
pr
od
uc
e 

th
e 

s
u
p
p
o
r
t
i
n
g
 
d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
s
 

if 
an
d 

w
h
e
n
 

r
e
q
u
i
r
e
d
 

by
 
D
A
H
D
 

N
a
m
e
 
an
d 

Si
gn

at
ur

e 
of
 
Bi

dd
er

’s
 
Ch

ar
te

re
d 

Ac
co
un
ta
nt
: 

N
a
m
e
 
an
d 

Si
gn
at
ur
e 

of
 
Au

th
or

iz
ed

 
Re
pr

es
en
ta
ti
ve
 

 
 

No
te

: 
Su
pp
or
ti
ng
 
d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
s
 

to
 
be
 
at
ta
ch
ed

. 
A
u
d
i
t
e
d
 
b
a
l
a
n
c
e
 
s
h
e
e
t
s
 

of
 
th

e 
B
i
d
d
e
r
 
f
r
o
m
 
fi

na
nc

ia
l 

ye
ar
s 

20
19

-2
0,

 
20
20
-2
1 

an
d 

20
21

- 

20
22

 

No
te
: 

1. 
In
 
ca
se
 

th
e 

Bi
dd
er
 
do

es
 

no
t 

ha
ve

 
a 

st
at
ut
or
y 

au
di
to
r,
 

it 
ma
y 

pr
ov

id
e 

th
e 

ce
rt

if
ic

at
e 

fr
om

 
an

y 
ot
he
r 

Ch
ar
te
re
d 

Ac
co

un
ta

nt
 

2.
 

Bi
dd

er
 

sh
ou

ld
 

pr
ov

id
e 

th
e 

tu
rn

ov
er

 
ba
se
d 

on
 

it
s 

ow
n 

fi
na
nc
ia
l 

st
at
em
en

t.
 

An
nu
al
 

tu
rn
ov
er
 

of
 

th
e 

Bi
dd

er
’s

 
pa
re
nt
 

c
o
m
p
a
n
y
 

or
 

it
s 

su
bs
id
ia
ry
 

or
 

an
y 

as
so

ci
at

e 
c
o
m
p
a
n
y
 

wi
ll

 
no
t 

be
 

co
ns

id
er

ed
 

fo
r 

co
mp
ut
at

io
n 

of
 
th
e 

tu
rn
ov
er
 

of
 
th

e 
Bi

dd
er

 

  
   
 

  Ce
rt
if
ic
at
io
n 

f
r
o
m
 

Bi
dd

er
's

 
C
h
a
r
t
e
r
e
d
 
A
c
c
o
u
n
t
a
n
t
:
 

| 
h
e
r
e
b
y
 

ce
rt
if
y 

th
at
 

th
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

pr
ov

id
ed

 
in
 
c
o
l
u
m
n
 

(2
) 

on
 

th
e 

tu
rn
ov
er
 

ve
ri
fi
ed
 

by
 
me
 

f
r
o
m
 

th
e 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
re

co
rd

s,
 
an
d 

| 
ce

rt
if

y 
it 

to
 
be

 
tr
ue
 
an
d 

ac
cu

ra
te

. 
Th

e 

Bi
dd
er
 
mu
st
 
pr
od
uc
e 

th
e 

su
pp
or
ti
ng
 
d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
s
 

if 
an
d 

w
h
e
n
 

re
qu
ir
ed
 

by
 
D
A
H
D
.
 

Ce
rt
if
ic
at
io
n 

fr
om
 

Bi
dd

er
's

 
Au

th
or

iz
ed

 
Re

pr
es

en
ta

ti
ve

: 
| 
he

re
by

 
ce
rt
if
y 

th
at
 

th
e 

in
fo
rm
at
io
n 

pr
ov

id
ed

 
in
 

c
o
l
u
m
n
 

(3
) 

on
 

th
e 

tu
rn

ov
er

 
f
r
o
m
 
P
l
a
n
n
i
n
g
 

an
d 

D
e
s
i
g
n
 

of
 

pr
oj

ec
t 

ac
ti

vi
ti

es
/ 

st
ra

te
gy

 
m
a
p
p
i
n
g
/
 

st
ra
te
gi
c 

pl
an
ni
ng
 

of
 
pr

oj
ec

t 
ac

ti
vi

ti
es

/ 
pr

oj
ec

t 
d
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
e
n
t
 

ha
s 

be
en
 

ve
ri
fi
ed
 

by
 
me
 
fr

om
 

th
e 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
re

co
rd

s,
 
an
d 

| 
ce

rt
if

y 
it 

to
 
be

 
tr
ue
 
an
d 

ac
cu

ra
te

. 
Th

e 
Bi
dd
er
 
mu
st
 
pr
od
uc
e 

th
e 

su
pp

or
ti

ng
 
d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
s
 

if 
an
d 

w
h
e
n
 
re
qu
ir
ed
 

by
 
D
A
H
D
 

N
a
m
e
 

an
d 

Si
gn
at
ur
e 

of
 
Bi

dd
er

’s
 
Ch

ar
te

re
d 

Ac
co
un
ta
nt
: 

N
a
m
e
 
an
d 

S
i
g
n
a
t
u
r
e
 

of
 
A
u
t
h
o
r
i
z
e
d
 
R
e
p
r
e
s
e
n
t
a
t
i
v
e
 

 
 

No
te

: 
Su
pp
or
ti
ng
 
d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
s
 

to
 
be

 
at
ta
ch
ed
. 

Au
di
te
d 

ba
la

nc
e 

sh
ee

ts
 

of
 

th
e 

Bi
dd
er
 

fr
om

 
fi

na
nc

ia
l 

ye
ar
s 

20
19

-2
0,

 
20

20
-2

1 
an
d 

20
21
-2
02
2 

No
te
: 

1. 
In

 
ca

se
 

th
e 

Bi
dd
er
 
do

es
 

no
t 

ha
ve

 
a 

st
at
ut
or
y 

au
di
to
r,
 

it 
m
a
y
 

pr
ov

id
e 

th
e 

ce
rt

if
ic

at
e 

fr
om

 
an

y 
ot
he
r 

Ch
ar
te
re
d 

Ac
co
un
ta
nt
 

2.
 

Bi
dd
er
 

sh
ou
ld
 

pr
ov

id
e 

th
e 

tu
rn
ov
er
 

ba
se

d 
on

 
it

s 
ow
n 

fi
na

nc
ia

l 

st
at
em
en
t.
 

An
nu
al
 

tu
rn

ov
er

 
of

 
th

e 
Bi
dd
er
’s
 

pa
re
nt
 

c
o
m
p
a
n
y
 

or
 

its
 

su
bs

id
ia

ry
 

or
 

an
y 

as
so
ci
at
e 

c
o
m
p
a
n
y
 

wi
ll

 
no
t 

be
 

co
ns
id
er
ed
 

fo
r 

co
mp

ut
at

io
n 

of
 
th
e 

tu
rn
ov
er
 

of
 
th

e 
Bi
dd
er
 

  
  

   
 

 
 

    Th
e 

ab
ov

e 
co

rr
ec
ti
on
s 

re
ad
 

as
 

in 
wh
ol
e 

RF
P 

an
d 

re
ma
in
in
g 

Cl
au

se
s 

of
 
th

e 
RF
P 

wo
ul

d 
re
ma
in
 

un
ch

an
ge

d.
 

Th
es

e 
is
su
es
 

wi
th

 
th
e 

ap
pr
ov
al
 

of
 
co
mp
et
en
t 

au
th
or
it
y.
 

      

(2
 
5
3
/
3
 

(M
.K
. 

Di
wa

ke
r)

 

Un
de
r 

Se
cr
et
ar
y 

to
 
th
e 
G
o
v
e
r
n
m
e
n
t
 

of
 
In
di
a 

 
 

 


